pay interest on the Bonds, fund a debt service reserve, and to pay certain costs of issuance. The
loan from the Authority matures in 2020 as to the Series 2007C proceeds, and in 2032 as to the
Series 2007A and the Series 2007B proceeds.

11. Restatement and Correction of Prior Period Errors

The Organization did not properly record capitalized interest for certain projects during relevant
construction periods. In addition, the Organization did not appropriately account for direct
financing leases with the Georgia Institute of Technology. Accordingly, the financial statements
have been restated to properly capitalize interest and reflect the Organization’s investment in
direct financing leases. The effect of the correction of these prior period errors was to decrease
net assets by $4,400, decrease bond issue costs by $70, decrease bond issuance premium by $22,
decrease investment in direct financing lease by $51,589, decrease construction in progress by
$318 and decrease deferred revenue by $47,555. The effect of these prior period errors for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, was a decrease in net assets of $65.

 June 30, 2006
As Reported*

Restatement

June 30, 2006
As Restated

Lease receivable  $ 115,364  $ (115,364)  $ −
Investment in direct financing lease 28,645 63,775 92,420
Construction in progress 68,166 (318) 67,848
Bond issue costs 5,122 (70) 5,052
Bond issuance premium 1,921 22 1,899
Deferred revenue 50,404 47,555 2,849
Net assets 3,715 (4,400) (685)

*As audited by another public accounting firm.